
Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
# 1  

 
The County of San Benito (“COUNTY”) and Hibser Yamauchi Architects, Inc. 

(“CONTRACTOR”) enter into this agreement on the date stated next to the signatures below.  In 
consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Existing Contract. 

a. Initial Contract. 
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the parties entered into a contract, 
dated December 11, 2018    .  

b. Prior Amendments.  (Check one.) 
[ X ] The initial contract previously has not been amended.   
[     ] The initial contract previously has been amended.  The date(s) of prior 

amendments are as follows:        

c. Incorporation of Original Contract. 
The initial contract and any prior amendments to the initial contract (hereafter collectively 
referred to as the “original contract”) are attached to this amendment as Exhibit 1 and 
made a part of this amended contract. 

 
2. Purpose of this Amendment. 

The purpose of this amendment is to change the agreement between the parties in the following 
particulars: 

a. Term of the Contract. (Check one.) 
[ X ] The term of the original contract is not modified. 
[   ] The term of the original contract (Exhibit 1) is extended from the current 

expiration date of  , to a new expiration date of  . 

b. Scope of Services. (Check one.) 
[   ] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified. 
[ X ] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as 

specified below: (Check one.) 
[ X ] The services specified in the original contract are modified only as 

specified below: 

Modified or New Scope of Services: 
 

The Scope of Services in Attachment A of Amendment to Contract #1 are in 
addition to the Original Contract Scope of Services and all subsequent 
Amendments to the Original Scope of Services. 
 
 ( Please see Attachment A to this Amendment to Contract #1. ) 
 

All other provisions of Attachment A to the original contract (Exhibit 1) 
shall remain in effect. 

 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

 [    ] The services specified in the original contract are deleted in their entirety 
and replaced with the following services: 

 
All other provisions of Attachment A to the original contract (Exhibit 1) 
shall remain the same. 

 

New Scope of Services: 
 

 
c. Payment Terms. (Check one.) 

[   ] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified. 
[ X ] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as 

specified below: (Check one.) 
 

[ X ] The payment terms are modified only as specified below: 
 
Modified Payment Terms: 
 

( Please see Attachment B to this Amendment to Contract #1. ) 
 
[    ] The payment terms are deleted in their entirety and replaced with 
the following payment terms: 

New Payment Terms: 
 

B-1.  BILLING 
 
Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this 
contract shall be invoiced on the following basis:  (Check one.) 

[   ] One month in arrears. 
[   ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in 

the original agreement (Exhibit 1) and this amendment. 
[   ] The basis specified in paragraph B-4. 

B-2.  PAYMENT 
 
Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address 
specified in paragraph 8 of the original contract, net thirty (30) days from 
the invoice date. 
 
B-3.  COMPENSATION 
 
COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR:  (Check one.) 

[   ] a total lump sum payment of $ , or 
[   ] a total sum not to exceed , 

for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the original 
contract (Exhibit 1) and this amendment, and pursuant to any special 
compensation terms specified in paragraph B-4. 
 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

B-4.  SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS:   (Check one.) 
[   ] There are no additional terms of compensation.  
[   ] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:   

d. Other Terms. (Check one.) 
[ X ] There are no other terms of the original contract that are modified. 
[   ] Other terms of the original contract are modified only as specified below: 

Other Modified or New Terms: 
(Insert other modified or new terms.) 

 
3. Other Terms. 

All other terms and conditions of the original contract (Exhibit 1) which are not changed by this 
amendment shall remain the same. 

 
 
CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
    
Name/Title: Ken Yamauchi / Principal  Date 
 
COUNTY: 
San Benito County Board of Supervisors 
 
 
    
  Date 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 
San Benito County Counsel’s Office 
 
 
 
    
By: G. Michael Ziman, Deputy County Counsel Date 



Revised 1/96 Attachment A:  Page 1 of 1 

ATTACHMENT A 
Additional Scope of Services 
(Amendment to Contract #1) 

 
Upon approval of this Amendment to Contract No. 1, Contractor, for County’s 
benefit shall provide the following additional consulting services for the 
Behavioral Health Center Project:  

 
Architectural: 
1. I.T. related work in the existing building – reviewing 

pathway and penetration detail(s).  Coordination effort with 
HY Architect’s electrical engineer and SBC I.T. staff. 

2. Trash enclosure documentation for Site Package 
a. Provide drawings. 
b. Coordination with structural engineer. 

 
Structural: 
1. Addition of a CMU trash enclosure. 
2. Provide drawings and calculations for the trash enclosure. 
3. Assist with permit and with Construction Administration 

services. 
4. Up to one (1) site visit is included. 
 
Electrical: 
1. Data design of fiber optics and copper between existing 

MDF and new IDF in the modular building. 
2. IDF room rack layout, patch panel, cable ladder, pathway, 

grounding, and elevation design. 
3. Full Cat 6 cabling infrastructure and support design for the 

modular building. 
4. Coordination with Clients IT department for design and 

specification criteria. 
 
Security: 
1. Add CCTV camera 

 

END OF ATTACHMENT A. 
 



Revised 1/96 Attachment B:  Page 1 of 1 

ATTACHMENT B 
Modified Payment Schedule 
(Amendment to Contract #1) 

B-1.  BILLING 

Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this contract shall be 
invoiced on the following basis:  (check one) 

[ X ] One month in arrears. 
[ ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in Attachment A. 
[ ] The basis specified in paragraph B-4. 

B-2.  PAYMENT 

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address specified in paragraph 8 
of this contract, net thirty (30) days from the invoice date. 

B-3.  COMPENSATION 

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR:  (check one) 

[ ]  a total lump sum payment of $       , or 

[ X ]  a total sum not to exceed $   346,491.00   , 

to add additional compensation in an amount not to exceed $24,060.00 to the Original Contract 
amount of $322,431.00 for the modified scope of services described in Attachment to 
Amendment to Contract #1 A (Additional Scope of Services); and pursuant to the special 
compensation terms specified in the Attachment B to Amendment to Contract #1.  
  

B-4.  SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS:   (check one) 

[ ] There are no additional terms of compensation.  
[X ] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:  (Specify) 
 
The Additional Scope of Services shall be compensated as follows: 
 

Additional Services 
Architectural  $4,500 
Structural  $5,800 
Electrical  $10,000 
Security  $3,760          
Total   $24,060 

 
 

END OF ATTACHMENT B. 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

EXHIBIT 1 
TO AMENDMENT #__1___ 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ORIGINAL  
CONTRACT 

(Please attach the initial contract and any prior amendments, from the most 
recent to the initial contract, in reverse chronological order.) 

 
 



Revised 7/08  Page 1 of 2 

C O N T R A C T  

The COUNTY OF SAN BENITO ("COUNTY") and        Hibser Yamauchi Architects, Inc.     
("CONTRACTOR") enter into this contract which shall be effective on the date stated in Paragraph 1. 

1. Duration of Contract. 

This contract shall commence on     December 11, 2018 , and end on  December 31, 2020 , 
unless sooner terminated as specified herein. 

2.    Scope of Services. 

CONTRACTOR, for COUNTY's benefit shall perform the services specified on Attachment A to 
this contract.   Attachment A is made a part of this contract. 

3.    Compensation for Services. 

In consideration for CONTRACTOR's performance, COUNTY shall pay compensation to 
CONTRACTOR according to the terms specified in Attachment B.   Attachment B is made a part 
of this contract. 

4.    General Terms and Conditions. 

The rights and duties of the parties to this contract are governed by the general terms and 
conditions mutually agreed to and listed in Attachment C.   Attachment C is made a part of this 
contract. 

5.    Insurance Limits. 

CONTRACTOR shall maintain the following insurance policy limits of coverage consistent with 
the further insurance requirements specified in Attachment C. 

(a) Comprehensive general liability insurance:  _$1,000,000  
(b)  Professional liability insurance:  __$1,000,000  
(c)  Comprehensive motor vehicle liability insurance:  _$250,000/$500,000  

6.   Termination. 

The number of days of advance written notice required for termination of this contract is 30. 

7.    Specific Terms and Conditions   (check one) 

[  ] There are no additional provisions to this contract.  

[X] The rights and duties of the parties to this contract are additionally governed by the 
specific, additional terms mutually agreed to and listed in Attachment D.   Attachment D is 
made a part of this contract. 

[  ] The rights and duties of the parties to this contract are additionally governed by the 
specific, additional terms mutually agreed to and listed in Attachment E.   Attachment E is 
made a part of this contract. 

 

 



Revised 7/08  Page 2 of 2 

8.    Information about Contract Administrators. 

The following names, titles, addresses, and telephone numbers are the pertinent information for 
the respective contract administrators for the parties. 

Contract Administrator for COUNTY: Contract Administrator for CONTRACTOR: 

Name: John Guertin  Name: Ken Yamauchi  

Title: Resource Management Agency Director Title: Principal  

Address: 2301 Technology Parkway  Address: 4602 2nd Street, Suite 3  

 Hollister, California 95023  Davis, CA 95618  

Telephone No.: 831-636-4170  Telephone No.: 530-758-1270  

Fax No.: 831-636-4176  Fax No.:530-758-4789  

SIGNATURES 

 

APPROVED BY COUNTY:     APPROVED BY CONTRACTOR: 

    

Name: Anthony Botelho  Name:   

Chair, County Board of Supervisors Title:   

Date:  Date:   

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 
San Benito County Counsel’s Office 

  

By: G. Michael Ziman, Deputy County Counsel 

Date:   



ATTACHMENT A 
 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
CONTRACTOR shall provide architectural and engineering services including Construction Documents 
through Construction Administration, for the development of a new modular-built single-story Behavioral 
Health Center of 17,212 +/- total sq. ft. The new modular building will be situated on the vacant lot east of 
the existing building which currently houses the Behavioral Health department at 1131 San Felipe Rd., 
Hollister, California. Site work will include landscaping, site lighting, fire truck access, public/staff parking 
and installation of new underground utilities to tie into the existing utilities that run beneath the frontage 
road parallel to San Felipe Rd. 
 
SCOPE OF WORK 
 
Architectural 
 
Construction Documents Phase 

1. Introductory Meeting: CONTRACTOR will conduct an introductory meeting, introducing all 
staff consultants, and Modular company and their scopes of work and responsibility to 
County. Prior to the introductory meeting CONTRACTOR will deliver a preliminary “overall 
project schedule” and “construction budget” to County for review and approval. 
CONTRACTOR will introduce their lead project manager and project team at their 
introductory meeting and distribute a contact sheet listing all team members with phone 
numbers and email addresses. 

2. Information Sharing: CONTRACTOR will accept all documents, reports, drawings, and 
surveys provided to them by County and shall distribute them to Modular company and 
CONTRACTOR sub-consultant team. 

3. Telecommunications & Data: CONTRACTOR and the Modular company will work with County’s 
IT Manager to develop all necessary design drawings for telecommunications and data. 
Drawings shall include not only plans, but elevations to show correct and coordinated 
placement of all fixtures, racks, receptacles, bus trays, etc. Preliminary drawings and 
information provided by the County’s Information Technology (IT) will utilize CONTRACTOR 
background sheets to establish the final drawings. Coordination meetings with the County’s IT 
Manager will direct the final layout and necessary information needed per drawing sheet to 
satisfy all County IT requirements. 

4. Cooperative Work Sessions: CONTRACTOR will conduct at a minimum three (3) formal work 
sessions with County directors, representatives and staff, to review their scope requirements 
and wishes for the new clinic. 

5. Specifications: CONTRACTOR will provide Specifications which identifies major building 
systems and construction materials. 

6.  Existing Engineering & Performance Details: CONTRACTOR will provide detailed engineering 
and performance information of the existing site infrastructure, new site utilities, and services. 

7.  Coordination with Modular Building Architecture & Engineering design team, and coordination 
with CONTRACTOR consultants. 

8.  Progress Meetings: CONTRACTOR will attend at a minimum three (3) meetings with County 
representatives to review the drawings and make recommendations before moving to the 
subsequent Bid/Award phase. CONTRACTOR will conduct these formal work-sessions and 
will prepare a check list of the program and project information to show that what has been 
developed is commensurate with the design development phase and program requirements. 
CONTRACTOR will develop an agenda, conduct the meeting, document the results, and will 
facilitate the work-sessions with County involvement. 

9.  Hard Deliverables for the Programming & Schematic Phase: 
a. Construction Documents / Specifications / 3D images-illustrations 
b. Updated construction estimate 
c. Updated Project schedule 
d. Materials Sample Board 



10. Wrap up of CD Phase: CONTRACTOR and County shall meet before moving to the 
subsequent Bid/Award phase where documents and drawings shall be thoroughly reviewed. 
CONTRACTOR will conduct these formal design review work-sessions and will prepare a 
check list of the program and project information to show that what has been developed is 
commensurate with the design development phase and program requirements. 
CONTRACTOR will develop an agenda, conduct the meeting, document the results, and 
will facilitate the work-sessions with County involvement. 

 
Permitting 

1. We will submit to the primary agency having jurisdiction – San Benito County, Local Fire, HCD. 
2. We will respond to comments and update our documents. 

Bid Administration & Construction Contract Award 
1.  CONTRACTOR will assist County during the Bid and Contract award phases, assisting with 

the Pre- Bidders Meeting(s), answering Requests for Information and inquiries, issuing 
Clarifications, attending the Bid Opening with its consultants and co-coordinating with the 
County to evaluate all bids, provide analysis and review of the bids and how they 
compare to the construction industry’s current bidding climate. 

 
Construction Administration Phase 
 

1. Initial site visit for kick-off meeting. 
2. CONTRACTOR will provide a review, comments, and direction for submittals, requests for 

information, general contractor monthly progress billing, change orders, sample finishes, 
agency interface, review and approval of shop drawings, as-built drawings, fabrication 
drawings, mix designs, and review and approval of all on & off-site materials. 

3. CONTRACTOR will review and approve all construction materials, equipment, supplies, 
finishes, and hardware for conformity. 

4. CONTRACTOR will perform subcontractor and vendor site visits as required to approve the 
fabrication, construction, and assembly of any component or applications related to the 
project as necessary. 

5.   CONTRACTOR will attend weekly or bi-weekly Construction Administration meetings, other 
disciplines to attend as needed. 

6.   CONTRACTOR will conduct and issue a “Punch List” in co-ordination with LLC. 
 
Civil 

1. Provide Construction Documents 
2. Provide Construction Administration services. 

 
Landscape 

1. Review existing clinic site and note surrounding landscapes and trees for possible use in 
blending character. 

2. Meet with maintenance or clinic manager for irrigation controller location and other site 
management concerns. 

3. Provide Construction Documents 
4. Provide Construction administration services. 

 
Structural 

1. Provided by modular building manufacturer. 
 
Mechanical/Plumbing 

1. Provide Construction Documents. 
2. Provide Construction Administration services. 

 
Electrical 

1. Provide site/building power 
2. Provide site lighting and controls 



3. Provide fire alarm design 
4. Provide white noise design 
5. Provide visual call system device layout with performance specifications 
6. Provide Construction Documents. 
7. Provide Construction Administration services. 

 
Security 

1. Provide design of security systems, including personal duress and security intercom systems 
2. Provide recommendations for physical & electronic security systems and measures that are 

compatible with the project needs & budget 
3. Provide Construction Documents 

 
Cost Estimating 

1. Provide Cost Estimate at end of Construction Documents 
 

EXCLUSIONS 
1. Geotechnical Engineering Services 
2. San Benito County Design Review Fees 
3. I.T. / Data system network design 
4. Fire Sprinkler 
5. Commissioning services 
6. LEED certification or PG&E rebate programs 
7. Conformed or “As-Built” drawings – CAD/Revit 

 
CLARIFICATIONS AND ASSUMPTIONS 
 

1.    This project will be done in 1 phase. 
2.    This project will require 1 package for permitting and construction 

 
PROJECT TEAM 

1. Architect:    Hibser Yamauchi Architects, Inc. 
2. Civil Engineer:   San Benito Engineering & Surveying, Inc. 
3. Landscape Architect:   BFS Landscape Architects 
4. Structural Engineer:   Buehler & Buehler Structural Engineers, Inc. 
5. Mechanical Engineer:  LIST Engineering Mechanical Consultants 
6. Electrical Engineer:   EDGE Electrical Consulting, Inc. 
7. Security:    Marquis Systems, Inc. 
8. Cost Estimating:   Silva Cost Consulting, Inc. 

 
 
ESTIMATED SCHEDULE 

1. Construction Documents 2 months 
2. Permit period 2 months 
3. Bid/Award 3 months 
4. Construction Administration 11 months 

 



Revised 1/96 Attachment B:  Page 1 of 2 

ATTACHMENT B 
Payment Schedule 

B-1.  BILLING 

Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this contract shall be 
invoiced on the following basis:  (check one) 

[X] One month in arrears. 
[ ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in Attachment A. 
[ ] The basis specified in paragraph B-4. 

B-2.  PAYMENT 

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address specified in paragraph 8 
of this contract, net thirty (30) days from the invoice date. 

B-3.  COMPENSATION 

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR:  (check one) 

[  ]  a total lump sum payment of $           ___________________________, or 

[X]  a total sum not to exceed $ 322,431.00_______________________________________, 

for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this contract and pursuant to any 
special compensation terms specified in this attachment, Attachment B. 

B-4.  SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS:   (check one) 

[ ] There are no additional terms of compensation.  
[X] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:   

Compensation shall be distributed by task as follows: 
 

Firm CD Permit/ 
Bid 

CA Total 

HY Architects     
Architectural / Interiors $38,300 $19,151 $76,600 $134,051 
Furniture $8,715 - $7,715 $16,430 
Signage $4,830 - $3,830 $8,660 
Art $3,400 - $2,400 $5,800 

     
San Benito Engineering     

Civil $14,100 $3,600 $22,030 $39,730 
BFS Landscape Architects     

Landscape $8,310 $1,130 $6,750 $16,190 
Buehler & Buehler     

Structural - - - - 
LIST Engineering     

Mechanical/Plumbing $26,800 $2,250 $6,700 $35,750 



Revised 1/96 Attachment B:  Page 2 of 2 

EDGE Electrical Consultants     
Electrical / Fire Alarm $36,000 $3,000 $7,000 $46,000 

Marquis Systems, Inc.     
Security $10,800 - $6,020 $16,820 

Silva Cost Consulting, Inc.     
Cost Estimating $3,000 - - $3,000 

Sub Total:    $322,431 

 

END OF ATTACHMENT B 















Revised 8/07 Attachment D:  Page 1 of 1 

ATTACHMENT D 
Specific Terms and Conditions 

Licensed Architects, Landscape Architects, Professional Engineers and 
Professional Land Surveyors 

The rights and duties of the parties to this contract are additionally governed by the following 
specific, additional terms and conditions: 

D-1. INDEMNIFICATION.  With regard to CONTRACTOR’S performance of design 
services under this contract, as those services are defined in California Civil Code 
section 2782.8, paragraph C-1 of Attachment C to this contract is hereby modified, 
superceded and replaced by this paragraph D-1.  With regard to CONTRACTOR’S 
performance of services under this contract that are not described in section 2782.8, 
paragraph C-1 of Attachment C to this contract shall continue to govern the 
indemnification rights and obligations of the parties. 

To the fullest extent permitted by law, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify and 
hold harmless the COUNTY and its officers, agents, employees and representatives 
from and against any and all claims, actions, losses, injuries, damages or expenses of 
every name, kind, and description, including litigation costs and reasonable 
attorney’s fees incurred, brought for or on account of, injury to or death of any 
person, including but not limited to workers, COUNTY’s employees, and the public, 
or damage to property, which arise out of, pertain to, or relate to the negligence, 
recklessness, or willful misconduct of CONTRACTOR, its officers, agents, 
employees, volunteers, representatives, contractors and subcontractors.  This duty of 
CONTRACTOR includes the duty of defense, inclusive of that set forth in California 
Civil Code section 2778.  The parties shall cooperate with each other in the 
investigation and disposition of any claim arising out of the activities under this 
contract.  CONTRACTOR shall not be liable under this indemnification provision if 
COUNTY has been found in a court of competent jurisdiction to be solely liable by 
reason of its own negligence, recklessness or willful misconduct.  CONTRACTOR’S 
indemnification obligations shall be apportioned pursuant to the principles of 
comparative fault, according to proof of COUNTY’S negligence, recklessness or 
willful misconduct, if any.  The obligations set forth herein shall continue beyond 
the terms of this contract. 

D-2. ADDITIONAL SPECIFIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS:   (check one) 

[X] There are no additional specific terms and conditions.  
[   ] The following additional specific terms and conditions shall apply:  (Specify) 

 

END OF ATTACHMENT D. 




